

**FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/18/2019 4:19 PM**

NO. 52405-8-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

BLESS CHIECHI,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**ERIC BENTSON/WSBA 38471
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent**

**HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE STATE’S RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. CHIECHI DID NOT SUFFER A MANIFEST ERROR AFFECTING A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT WHEN THE COURT GAVE THE AGGRESSOR INSTRUCTION TO THE JURY.	6
1. THE ALLEGED ERROR DOES NOT SUGGEST A CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUE.	9
2. THE ALLEGED ERROR WAS NOT MANIFEST BECAUSE IT HAD NO PRACTICAL AND IDENTIFIABLE CONSEQUENCE ON THE TRIAL.....	13
3. THERE IS NO MERIT TO CHIECHI’S CLAIM BECAUSE THE AGGRESSOR INSTRUCTION WAS APPROPRIATE.	16
4. THE CLAIMED ERROR WAS HARMLESS BECAUSE NO RATIONAL JURY WOULD HAVE FOUND THE SEVERE BEATING OF BERNARD WITH A METAL BAT WAS A REASONABLE AND NECESSARY USE OF FORCE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES. ..	18

B.	CHIECHI DID NOT SUFFER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS ATTORNEY DID NOT OBJECT TO THE AGGRESSOR INSTRUCTION.....	21
1.	LEGITIMATE TRIAL TACTICS SUPPORTED CHIECHI'S ATTORNEY'S DECISION NOT TO OBJECT TO A JURY INSTRUCTION....	22
2.	CHIECHI DID NOT SUFFER ANY PREJUDICE.....	28
C.	IF POTENTIAL FUTURE LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ARE CONSIDERED DISCRETIONARY COSTS, THEN IT MAY BE APPROPRIATE TO AMEND THE JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Herberg v. Swartz</i> , 89 Wn.2d 916, 578 P.2d 17 (1978).....	7
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.3d 710, 742, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	24
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 85, 180 P.3d 885 (2008).....	16
<i>State v. Barragan</i> , 102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000).....	23
<i>State v. Calvin</i> , 176 Wn. App 1, 316 P.3d 496 (2013).....	25
<i>State v. Cunningham</i> , 93 Wn.2d 823, 613 P.2d 1139 (1980)	18
<i>State v. Douglas</i> , 128 Wn. App. 555, 116 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	21
<i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn. App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012).....	25
<i>State v. Fagalde</i> , 85 Wn.2d 730, 539 P.2d 86 (1975).....	7
<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 172, Wn.2d 671, 260 P.3d 884 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	23, 25
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 151 Wn. App. 209, 211 P.3d 441 (2009)	25
<i>State v. Jamison</i> , 25 Wn. App. 68, 604 P.2d 1017 (1979).....	7
<i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wn. App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302 (1978).....	22
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	15
<i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....	6
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 (P.2d 369 (1996).....	9

<i>State v. Lynn</i> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992)	8
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	14, 21
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 145 Wn. App. 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	23
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976)	22
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007).....	24, 28
<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	9, 10
<i>State v. Piche</i> , 71 Wn.2d 583, 430 P.2d 522 (1967).....	24
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)	28
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	17, 21
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 171 Wn.2d 292, 253 P.3d 84 (2011)	6
<i>State v. Sardinia</i> , 42 Wn. App. 533, 713 P.2d 122, <i>review denied</i> , 105 Wn.2d 1013 (1986)	22, 23
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	14
<i>State v. Silvers</i> , 70 Wn.2d 430, 423 P.2d 539 (1967)	7
<i>State v. Tharp</i> , 96 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981)	18
<i>State v. Theroff</i> , 95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980)	16
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	21
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 47 Wn. App. 1, 733 P.2d 584 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Trout</i> , 125 Wn. App. 313, 103 P.3d 1278 (2005)	13
<i>State v. Valladareas</i> , 99 Wn.2d 663, 664 P.2d 508 (1983).....	13
<i>State v. Visitacion</i> , 55 Wn.App. 166, 776 P.2d 986, 990 (1989).....	22

<i>State v. Walton</i> , 76 Wn. App. 364, 884 P.2d 1348 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Wingate</i> , 137 Wn.2d 904, 976 P.2d 624 (1999).....	17
<i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999)	14, 15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	21, 23, 24, 28

Rules

RAP 2.5.....	14
RAP 2.5(a)	6, 7, 8, 14
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	8, 14
